

IN THE COMMERCIAL COURT AT ALIPORE
(In Charge)

Title Suit (Com) 27 of 2025
(CNR No. WBSP18-000174-2025)

Shalimar Chemical Works Private Limited.
.....Plaintiff

Vs.

Samsuddin Sk.
.....Defendant

Order No. 01
Date: 20.12.2025

Plaintiff filed the instant Suit valued at Rs.10,00,00,000/- under Section 134 and 135 read with Sections 27, 28, 29 of the Trade Marks Act, 1999 for the relief of permanent injunction to restrain infringement of Trade Marks, Infringement of Copyright, passing of damages, rendition of accounts, delivery up etc. along with Vokalatnama and Court Fees being Rs. 50,000/- paid through e-challan, which is paid correct.

Plaintiff also filed Board Resolution and Competency.

Process fee paid.

Requisites have also been filed.

*Along with the instant suit, Plaintiff also filed an application under Section 12A of Commercial Act, 2015, being the registered as **I.A No. 1/2025** and further filed an application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 being registered as **I.A. No. 02 of 2025**.*

*Plaintiff also filed an application under Order XXVI Rule IX read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure being registered as **I.A. No. 03 of 2025**.*

Let the instant suit be registered as Title Suit.

Note in the suit register.

Issue summons accordingly.

*Fix **22.01.2026 at 10:30 a.m.** for S/R and appearance of the defendant.*

Parties to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of order sheet from Ecourts App /Website.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore, I/C
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore, I/C
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram